

No. 21-70888

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LUIS MIGUEL JUAREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals,
File No. A073-390-011

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CRIMINAL LAW AND SENTENCING
SCHOLARS, IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, IDAHO STATE APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER'S
OFFICE, FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF IDAHO, THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF SAN DIEGO, INC., WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER, AND WASHINGTON
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

MARK C. FLEMING
MICHAELA P. SEWALL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. ELEMENTS MUST BE PROVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT TO A UNANIMOUS JURY, WHEREAS MEANS OR “BRUTE” FACTS NEED NOT.....	10
II. TO DISTINGUISH ELEMENTS FROM MEANS, THE COURT MUST ASK NOT WHAT FACT WAS PROVED IN THIS CASE, BUT WHAT FACT MUST BE PROVED IN <i>EVERY</i> PROSECUTION UNDER THE CRIMINAL STATUTE	14
III. STATE APPELLATE CASES REGARDING <i>MENS REA</i> AND SUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE DO NOT ANSWER WHETHER AN INDIVIDUAL DRUG SUBSTANCE IS AN ELEMENT THAT MUST BE PROVED IN EVERY CASE.....	18
A. <i>Mens Rea</i> Cases Do Not Show That The Jury Must Unanimously Find An Individual Drug Substance	19
B. Sufficiency Of The Evidence Cases Typically Focus On Means Of Commission, Not Elements.....	22
CONCLUSION	27
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alejos-Perez v. Garland</i> , 991 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	12, 13, 14, 21, 25, 26
<i>Harbin v. Sessions</i> , 860 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015).....	11, 24
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	11
<i>Najera-Rodriguez v. Barr</i> , 926 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	12, 13, 21, 24
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	12
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	13
<i>State v. McKean</i> , 356 P.3d 368 (Idaho 2015)	20, 21
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 937 P.2d 960 (Idaho Ct. App. 1997).....	22
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	13
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 964 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 2020)	12, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Martinez-Lopez</i> , 864 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18

STATUTES AND RULES

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1227.....	4, 5, 10
Criminal Justice Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	2
Idaho Code Ann.	

§ 19-5905	2
§ 37-2705	15, 16, 25
§ 37-2732	<i>passim</i>
§ 37-2732B	4
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	12
